

05-0607-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ELIJAH STACKHOUSE, Potential Class Member Seeking to Opt Out,
(see Doc. 141 and 142)

Plaintiff,

TERESA LOPEZ, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

ALL STATE CONSULTANTS, INC. also known as City Mortgage Bankers,
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY and NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Trustee for the Delta Funding Home Equity Loan Trust,

Defendants,

DELTA FUNDING CORPORATION, DELTA FINANCIAL CORPORATION
and DELTA FUNDING HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

BERTHA MCKNIGHT, Objector Class Member, WARREN SHIRLEY, Objector Class
Member, ETHEL FORREST, Objector Class Member, LUCILLE HARDIN, Objector to
Settlement Agreement, ANNA MAE DAWSON, Objector to Settlement Agreement,
CHRISTINE NICOLL, Objector to Settlement Agreement, PEARLINE BROWN, Objector
to Settlement Agreement, and NY ACORN, Objector to Settlement Agreement,

Objectors-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. CV 98 7204 (CPS)(MDG)

REPLY BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS

Nina F. Simon
Jean Constantine-Davis
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2060

Irv Ackelsberg
Community Legal Services, Inc.
3638 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19140
Tel. (215) 227-2400, ext. 2417

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
Tel. (202) 588-1000

April A. Newbauer
The Legal Aid Society
Queens Civil Division
120-46 Queens Blvd., 3rd Floor
Kew Gardens, NY 11415
Tel. (718) 286-2461

Donna Dougherty
Dionne Woodburn
Legal Services for the Elderly in Queens
97-77 Queens Blvd.
Rego Park, NY 11374
Tel. (718) 286-1500, Ext. 1515

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

Bertha McKnight, Tommie Lee Woods, Ethel Forrest,
Pearline Brown, Lucille Hardin and NY ACORN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS	1
I. THE SETTLEMENT UNFAIRLY REWARDED THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AT THE EXPENSE OF THE ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS.....	2
A. The Settlement Affords Disproportionate Relief to Four Class Representatives Who Have No Standing to Represent the Class	6
1. Equitable Tolling Must be Affirmatively Pled	7
2. Affirmative Defenses Must be Considered in Evaluating the Standing of Class Representatives.....	8
B. Each Subclass Is Entitled to Representation By an Identified Class Representative	9
C. The Magistrate Judge Abused Her Discretion When She Approved A Settlement That Irrationally Placed Class Members With Time-Barred Claims In The Same Subclasses As Class Members With Viable Claims	11
II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE ABUSED HER DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING A CLASS WITHOUT REQUIRING CLASS COUNSEL TO ARTICULATE A COHERENT THEORY OF CLASSWIDE LIABILITY	14
III. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S MISUNDERSTANDING OF ASSIGNEE LIABILITY UNDER HOEPA CAUSED HER TO DEVALUE CLASS MEMBERS’ CLAIMS.....	21
IV. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING OBJECTORS AN ARTICLE III FORUM	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29
PROOF OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akerman v. Oryx Commc 'ns., Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Payne</i> , 730 N.Y.S.2d 200 (2001).....	18
<i>Blyden v. Mancusi</i> , 186 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>In re Cmty Bank of N. Va. & Guar.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. First Gov't Mort & Invest. Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2002).....	22, 24
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1977)	23, 24
<i>Devlin v. Scardelleti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	25, 26
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist., LEXIS 14822 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4

<i>In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6, 8, 11, 15
<i>Jones v. TransOhio Sav. Ass’n</i> , 747 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Keepseagle v. Veneman</i> , 2001 WL 34676944 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Marisol v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Matthews v. New Century Mortgage</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 874 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	6, 7
<i>McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>N.Y. Chinese TV Programs, Inc. v. U.E. Enters.</i> , 996 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24, 26
<i>Non-Trad. Empl. for Women v. Tishman Realty & Constr. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 101940 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1978).....	13
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995).....	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.) <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12

<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Rembert v. Apfel</i> , 213 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	25
<i>Taylor v. McGlawn</i> , PHRC Nos. 20002768 and 200201887 available at http://sites.state.pa.us/PA_Exec/PHRC/lgal/finalorders/20002768+.pdf	9
<i>In re VISA Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Wal-Mart v. Visa</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 113 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Waste Mgmt v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F 3d 288 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Weil v. Long Island Savings Bank, FSB</i> , 77 F. Supp.2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7
<i>Weiss v. La Suisse</i> , 226 F.R.D. 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16, 19
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	26

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

Truth in Lending Act (TILA)	
15 U.S.C. § 1602(aa)	17, 22
Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act (HOEPA)	
15 U.S.C. § 1635.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1639.....	4, 16-18
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	4, 6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1641.....	<i>passim</i>
